Staff Report No. 06-01
City Council Action Report

Date: January 10, 2006

Subject: Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements - Additional Funds for
New Effluent Discharge Pipeline

Strategic Council Goal: Goal # 2

Recommended Action and Major Considerations:

> Authorize the Mayor to execute the attached Change Order # 18 for an amount of
$1,200,000 on the existing contract of $11,149,000 with Glacier Construction Company,
Inc. of Englewood, Colorado. The total contract price with the change order will be
$12,349,000. In addition, it is further recommended that City council authorize $100,000
for contingency and authorize the City Manager to approve minor changes in the scope of
work and execute relevant change orders up to an approved expenditure limit equal to
$100,000. Of the $100,000 for contingency, $30,000 is for miscellaneous items with
known costs such as inspection by railroad personnel during boring activities, tree
damage and easement acquisition and $70,000 is for unknown contingency items.

» This project meets Council’s Goal of Upgraded City Infrastructure and Facilities.

Background and Other Information:

» In Staff Report No. 04-18 City Council authorized the Mayor to execute a contract with
Glacier Construction Company for the construction of the expanded facility. City staff is
very satisfied with the quality of their work on the project to date.

> The effluent pipeline was a part of the original design and was bid as an alternate. Due to
funding limitations at the time of award, the pipeline was not included in the contract with
Glacier. The original bid price for the construction phase of the 30 inch diameter pipeline
was $660,000. The pipeline was redesigned to increase the capacity of the pipeline to
provide adequate regional service. The larger pipeline is 42 inches in diameter.

» The construction of the larger pipeline at this time, allows the City to market the plant in a
timely manner to the nearby regional development and provides flexibility in the
implementation of the City's Integrated Water Resources Management plan.

» The City's discharge permit is up for renewal in 2007. Construction of the pipeline will
proactively position the City for this renewal process and has initial support by the
state.

Budget Information:

> A supplemental appropriation from the water and sewer fund balance, passed by council
on December 1, 2005, will be used to fund $1,300,000 of this project.
» The Finance Department has verified that the unexpended funds are available and could

be used for this project.
Resz‘ectﬁllly Submitted: Approved for Submittal: %g Available:
Amy N. Stecyk, Phil Nelson rent W:Eington
Civil Engineer 1 City Manager F.L.S.S. Manager

COUNCIL ACTION TAKEN:




CHANGE ORDER

Integra Engineering No. 00018
0.

450 Decatur Street Phone; 303.825.1802
Denver, CO 80204 Fax: 303.825.2322

TITLE: 42" Effluent Pipeline DATE: 11/22/2005

PROJECT: WWTP Expansion JOB:

TO: Attn: Todd Swallows CONTRACT NO: 4
Glacier Construction Company
7302 S. Alton Way Suite 41
Englewood, CO 80012
Fax: 303-221-5385

RE: COR To: From: Number:00020

Item Description Stock# Quantity Units Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount

00001  This Change Order is for the 1 $1,200,000.00 0.00% $0.00  $1,200,000.00
construction the final effluent
pipeline as shown in the attached
drawings. The Contractor will have
three months from the Notice to
Proceed to complete the work
associated with this Change Order.

Unit Cost: $1,200,000.00
Unit Tax: $0.00

Total: $1,200,000.00

The Original Contract Sum was $11,149,000.00
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes ... $55,607.25
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Orderwas ... $11,204,607.25
The Contract Sum Will be Increased = .oovovvervrnennrrrrverssnerrssrserens $1,200,000.00
The New Contract Sum Including This ChangeOrder .. $12,404,607.25
The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed ..o
The Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Therefore is

ACCEPTED:

Glacier Construction Company Iutég’%lgi iu? /ity of Northglenn
By: _J (R OUesllyn By Ag;% Lols [ By:

Todd Swallows Patrick D. Radabaugy' Kathleen M. Novak
Date: 12/21/2005 Date: 12/21/2005 Date:

Expedition ®



CHANGE ORDER

Integra Engineering No. 00018
0.

450 Decatur Street Phone: 303.825.1802
Denver, CO 80204 Fax: 303.825.2322

TITLE: 42" Effluent Pipeline DATE: 11/22/2005

PROJECT: WWTP Expansion JOB:

TO: Attn: Todd Swallows CONTRACT NO: 4
Glacier Construction Company
7302 S. Alton Way Suite 41
Englewood, CO 80012
Fax: 303-221-5385

RE: COR To: From: Number:00020

Item Description Stock# Quantity Units Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Nef Amount

00001  This Change Order is for the | $1,200,000.00 0.00% $0.00  $1,200,000.00
construction the final effluent
pipeline as shown in the attached
drawings. The Contractor will have
three months from the Notice to
Proceed to complete the work
associated with this Change Order.

Unit Cost: $1,200,000.00
Unit Tax: $0.00

Total: $1,200,000.00

The Original Contract SUmM was .envirencrinvenssntessnsissanmssssssseses ceenteessuresasees $11,149,000.00
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes ............... $55,607.25
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Orderwas ... $11,204,607.25
The Contract Sum Will be Increased @ ............. $1,200,000.00
The New Contract Sum Including This ChangeOrder . $12,404,607.25
The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed O

The Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Therefore is

ACCEPTED:
itﬁ)f Northglenn

Glacier Construction Company Iﬂﬁ'ﬁ ut:

By: J T eldod hn By fAY, ) 5,4 - 'By:
Todd Swallows ' Patrick D. Radabaugh Kathleen M. Novak

Date: 12/21/2005 Date: 12/21/2005 Date:

Expedition ®



_ - 7302 South Alton Woy ® Suite 41 ® Englewood, Colorado 80112
SNV Ao \REON Phone— (303)221-5383 & Fax— (303)221-5385

November 18, 2005

City of Northglenn

11701 Community Center Drive
Northglenn, CO 80233-8061
Attn - Kurt Kowar

Re: Northglenn WWTP Improvements

Subject: Effluent line

Dear Kurt:

Glacier Construction Co. Inc. is pleased to have the opportunity to provide a quote for the new 42" Final
Effluent Line. Our price for this work is 1.2 million dollars. This is based on the Revision 3 of the drawings
dated 12/14/03. We have included the restoration of the sod and driveway at the Jackabucci property and
removal of three large trees at the same location. This work will require a construction period of three
months to complete from the “Notice to Proceed” date. Thank you for the opportunity.

If you have any additional questions, concerns, or if we can help in any way, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Todd Swallows
Project Manager



- ——
» J | - - Xy
e 1 5
w» wo
0 25 50 100 3 3 MATCHLINE g | F¥Rw -
STA, 19400 ) - Sk T - =
e el 578 949454 THIS SHEET || 3. NE "
1" = 50 N a24ee1627 e Olew ! MATCHLINE ~~* ~, ]
ORIGINAL SCALE mm JUTUUVEUE PR ) § (',_,I i 7
e e 20" ELECTRICAL W oea511.13 i ‘ . WATER EFFLUENT st 22+4000 SHEET PP-2
EASEMENT 3154362.50 PIPELINE N 1543657 20
D o e —— e —— s —— — —— —— — ‘ :
. ! E 3154827.37
I Ve VY YR SV YTV TR VY Y Y Y Y Y| b M | i | |
s | A (| 19400 20400 21400 2400 2300 i
— — g s F:‘. S s + -‘ * Y Y T YT Y Y YT - Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
: L 5 |I x R—— A x X x X x x x LY - X X
W ‘ . ) g x| i in 0 A A e A A b A A A Atis ot
BLOG ' STA. 1747855 i st L 8 A Al BB A bt bl ot s G
e PIPE, MANHOLE =2 | l - - _ - _ "~ BASELINE ROAD _ _ _
. N 1243832.
3 E 3154365.94 T g l MMW —"’}W i _mmmfme
I P R | @ o ::n‘_-;_ D ol SV, —
™. » = at e e D”’[ '—I'\U\wn = A AN AT AN A AA AN A NA A A A T Aa)
1 B2 ] ey PPEETAT | ¥y 7o
it x @ ‘
SECONDARY
CLARFIER gl 2 0 25 50
309 Dot
o x < . r g 1" = 50
s | ORIGINAL SCALE

[ES SHALL B} ON DETAIL 1, SHEET C—5 AND PER chuncmw
02605. MANHOLES SHALL BE 8’ DIAMETER AND NOT 6’ DIAM AS SHOWN ON THE DETAIL
5115 @ PER DETAL|1, SHEET C15, ONLY MANHOLE RING [AND COVER SHALL BE ABOVE GRADE. 5115
]
3
1]
'.
z
5110 { I 5110
/ N — ©
N—r + —®
5105 N 7 292 5105
Z
SN %‘Zg é? d 82
S~ b3
I M \ 222 — EXISTNG 3 18
— - ] GROUND ] RN
5100 T~ = 3 o 25 P! 5100
\ '—‘_.\ I = [:5 IEo Sn ~ﬁ§
f \ \ e — $ 222 % S0 éaﬁ’%
\ — Tt — ﬁ ;O
b — — —— __] =
5095 \._.. \ r — S T é&% 5095
.76 \ _/ ) ~ ] —_ 1 ﬁ 22 -
\LJ _'_‘-‘—————__________._ ﬂl.
k \ T — ! N - ¥
5090 03¢ ] B 5090
Ll
D“,. 2].’,. a
\ w
- =omss & 5085
5085 S==0.26% DiA=42Zin, L} -
L=451 45 S=20.28% DA=iT 8
L=475.00" ¥
«+
5080 N 5080
s
th
z
5075 b = 5075
5
3
i i
10400 11+060 12+00 13400 14+00 15400 16400 17+00 18+00 19400 20400 21+00 22+00 23+00 24400
A ] B I C [ D [ E ] F | G I H I I ] J 1 K I L M I N I 0 [ P
LINE IS 2 INCHES APPROVED: REVISIONS DATE: 12-14-03
—ricsE CITY OF NORTHGLENN
(IF NOT ‘2“—’5?:{% A%CZOERDWGU} REY. DESCRIPTION BY DATE APP. PROJECT NG10
0 | I1SSUED FOR BID RLP |04-04—04|MPL NUMBER:
® ® © & & ¢ & o bRAWNG_NG10PPO1.dwg PRINCIPAL 1 | WWTP IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTION NoM [ 10-21-05 [MPL RETURN FLOW PIPELINE REVISION NO. 4
. . ka‘:g AMENDMENTS — FE PIPELINE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PLAN AND PROFILE DRAWING NUMBER
1
in a englneenn DESIGNED RLP 2 | REVISED PROFILE N | 11-2-05 [wPL -
450 Eggul; STREET g CHECKED_MPL DATE: 3 | REVISED PER ENGINEERS COMMENTS NOM | 11-10-05 | WPL STA. 9+494.84 TO STA. 24+00 SH'E::? NUM:ER
Denver, Colorado 80204 (303)B25—1802 4 | ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION N | 11-17-05 |MPL




A B C D F | G H J K | L | | N 0 P
10 e 10
| 42" TREATED |
MATCHUEE STA. 27:415.00 e e
SHEET PP—1 353333‘33
1
) \r 5 29400 30400 31400 32400 9
24400 25+00 N ‘ + + N :
o ua. o O A —— o —— B — - M — umu—m——-u—rs:—u—u—u—m:;m-—“—"'_"—"—"'_"-‘"fv:f—v::v:v':v_“
e e e S A R R e Yy Y YT ) - » e N
e T e I e =t x o — - e S e e e Y
| e NSO BASELINE ROAD B
N T T T T =T
8 B ~= ‘G’P—"GTT“&*‘A— 8
XX - o EEX X T o STA. 36+14.32
‘I . rr( e l MANHOLE—6 "2
1{' ( ‘ | ‘ ¥ 315620158 W O(i
| \ ! \ 0 25 50 100 Zl+p
— kg T o, = R B
h ! ]l
I " E (&)
x | = [t <c'l.IJ
[ I ‘ ORIGINAL SCALE <p-I
I ! S
7 | ! h ‘ I ! 7
b I I L
g] 5108 5105 6
1 5100 5100 |
3
8g
o2
5| so0es 1822 5095 |5
13
1 g i 8
zz2 L EXISTING = g "R 85
— — GROUND 5 i TN pd
5090 N ! g2 L =52 5090
— —— — 3 s LaZ [
T — — —-l_ —d__ S.Zo é'é
e e e S ﬁé 4 3
AN =22 22z
4| 5085 = == = — — — 5085 |4
] S — = "~
g ——— g
Sw—0.45% |~ &
DiA=42in. ——
_] =080 ks = = =700.000 i 5 5080 |
p - ]
7] S=-0.47% T T
w DiA=42in] — I | L
w = L=198.37 — ")
7] S=—0.65% | Dmdzin | [}
3 5075 =3408p" —— 731 5075 3
=4 S=-0.97x|| &
+ o
3 z
_| so70 ] 5070 |
g <
bn 5
w
4 w
2| 5085 3 5 5065 |o
5 5
3 ! o
| 5
1
] 24+00 25+00 26+00 27400 28+C0 29400 30400 31400 32+00 33+00 34+00 35400 36+00 37+00 38400 B
: A | B [ C I D [ [ F [ G | H ] I J [ K l L [ N I 0 [ P :
LINE IS 2 INCHES APPROVED: REVISIONS DATE:  12—=14=03
—forsE CITY OF NORTHGLENN
(F w61 DLt seegomL s REv. DESCRIPTION BY | DATE | aPP. PROECT  noto
0 | ISSUED FOR BID RLP |04-04-04|MPL NUMBER:
® © ®© ® o & o o prAWMNG_NG10PPO2.dwg_ PRINCIPAL 1 | WWTP IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTION NJM [ 10-21-05 |WPL RETURN FLOW PIPELINE REVISION NO. 4
1. . . DRAWN __ RLP AMENDMENTS ~ FE PIPELINE PLAN AND PROFILE DRAWING NUMBER
450 DECATUR STREET cHECKED_MPL DATE: 3 | REVISED PER ENGINEERS COMMENTS NM | 11-10-05 |WPL - - + ST NOUBER
Denver, Colorado 80204 (303)825—1802 4 | ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION N 11=17-05 [MPL




10 A g
STA. 49+17.74 8 |
MANHOLE-11 2Fa
STA. 45+38.70- 4 N 124390315 <\
GIN CASING - E 315750318 STA. 49+97.02 =l 5
] N 1243877253 ¥ AN MANHOLE 12 I ""L—J
N 124385173 > E 315712499 - N 1243B847.02 (&1
T&j 315654217 | - E 315758916 29 prry.— s <ljl:J
X PIPELINE sho
— e EASEMENT | R
9
T ¥ S — — o—— — —\F _A_‘-_'T: P e L e T ety LalaTataay ooy Sy *
8 i T ; !
—**—_CI- _T—“":———'it*_*_’i:,t:*—*—“ ..... B W
Jlht p 1
CAUTION o 2500
- 1ON: P44 =1 1
] CAUTION; OVERHEAD SE CORNER, SECTION 38 N 124389092 | coaw —
R0 INSTALL TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION POWER ‘ TIN, ROEW E 3157231087 | ! 9 25 30 100
FENCING ON NORTH TEMPORARY EASEMENT | FND 3 1/4” ALUM. CAP "
LINE FROM STA 37475 TO STA 40+55. LS$#6873 gﬁ m;BNgJD — ,
! 2:1?35’6'2333 R N 1243887.57 ORI(]_;IN; ?5((): LE
7 ‘ EL=5080.67 ( E 315727473 ‘ L SCA
i
8 5085 5085
— 5090 5090
g
8 gs
~B g
5085 27 e | L, 2 5085
> 2 43 X B
2z 223 s ﬁg
[ = by § 5 2B N J
b T —— — — r -3 -3
—] 5080 — = eEal- FEETNG [\ e I% = Sg %a 5080
M~ W . 4 - GROUND \ ia T g _%8 3§
N E 3 2 s i NZ )
| S—— U / \ 3 = 15 15
T——— —_ - 1 — @ Z0 ZS
5075 o 1 | \Y. \ |~ ; \ X - 5075
4 + — ~ 8 P33 -
a [——— ] _
T A ‘\f\ |
DiAmazly, I—— — o
E S Ehe—— L Tt N R s g - 5070
— s070 & S=titrx =305 45" —— — =4
w DlA=42;, E:WET‘\ \_\__‘\__\ Y
B | R — "
3 T ™ # 5065
3| soes 2 ~
] 21Ty o
% =42in —] ?
< - ®
] 5060 L] iw1527% e [o=szm i . 5060
L=7%.28 — [=436.43 P
2 $TA. 45+38.7D TO STA. 45+88.70 GROUT IN| SLOPED TRARSIION S=-0.26% L
= 66" STEEL CASING FIPE INLET AND OUTLET ELEVATION SO FT DiA=d2in. w
5055 O 1.5 DROP IS GRADIJAL 5055
2 g MANHOLE :3'
[
| | 2
7 38+00 39+00 40400 41400 42+00 43400 44400 45+00 46+00 47400 48+00 49+00 50+00 51+00 52400
A l B l c | D I E [ F I G [ H I | J I K [ L M I N | 0 [ B
! LINE IS 2 INCHES APPROVED: REVISIONS DATE: 12-14—03
pLNEIS 2 NCHES | RTH
AT FULL SIZE REV. DESCRIPTION BY | DATE | APP. Cimy OF NO GLENN PROJECT
(F NOT 27—SCALT ACCORDINGLY) NUMBER: NG1O
o ISSUED FOR BID RLP [04—04—04|MPL
® ® ®© © ® o & o |DRawnG NGIOPPO3.dw PRINGIPAL 1_| WWTP IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTION | Mo [10-21-05 |WPt RETURN FLOW PIPELINE REVISION NO. 4
— . . DRAWN __RLP AMENDMENTS — FE PIPELINE PLAN AND PROFILE DRAWING NUMBER
integra englneenng pEsicueD _RLP 2 | REVISED PROFILE N | 1-2-05 [Pt WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT STA. 38400 TO STA. 52400 PP-=3
450 DECATUR STREET CHECKED._ MPL. DATE: 3 | REVISED PER ENGINEERS COMMENTS NM | 11-10-05 | P, | . ’ SHEET NUMBER
Denver, Colorado 80204 (303)825-1802 4 | ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION N | 11=17-05 | MPI_

10



A B C D £ G | ] J K L N 0 P

) o'

=3 won

won Z|+ta

Z|ta Sko
20 mame PG
5| .4 @ D V4 sazo N 124383005 i
WA Ui e !
% %:u;) PIPELINE POWER =knn
e CONSTRUCTION

57400 61300 E‘SEE“L _n+m.___ (- A . . S

1

i

T et [ s L

CAUTION: \,? [
OVERHEAD .
! POWER > l
! CAUTION: l '
OVERHEAD Ry o |
POWER ) 1 D 25 50 100
! | 1" = 50
1 ORIGINAL SCALE
) N ° ! !
I i 1
T
5080 5080
+3
3§n§§
ARl 5075
5075 o oA -
#oe23 o | oG
233 & 29,52
EEZZ poi =l M _,g‘“ﬁ
* — EXISTING osj%
B GROUND B2 5070
5070 - =3
+—-—L_ rAgEE
T 2
= 1 — E
- —_— B
5065 ——— £ 5065
" 1 T~ \% I o 5060
5060 1 [~ k]
-1 Q-
& \ — J O“ié ‘?
S=-0.25% DlA=82in \ o~ 1224 o
5 - L =500.00" [ s=—o3zx T I N\ 335 &
i - 1o 5 5055
5055 o ~—~— — N £ZZ e
Lt 500,00 ~ "
\ ~- — e
5050 o i — 7,3 5050
7 Se-z \ B I
& = 81y o
a 3
5045 g M~ i 3 5045
v DM~% <
F B
- B [ Y]
I | L=500.00"| Z
5040 e = 5040
2 5
3
\
52+00 53+00 54400 55+00 56+00 57+00 58+-00 59+00 60+00 61+00 62400 63+00 64400 65+00 66400
A I B I c I D I E [ [ G [ I i J [ K [ L [ N [ 0 [ P
LINE J$ 2 INCHES N APPROVED: REVISIONS CITY OF NORTHGLENN DATE:  12-14~03
AT FULL SIZE REV. DESCRIPTION BY | DATE | APP. PROJECT NG10
{IF NOT 2" -SCALE ACCORDINGLY} FROJLT
0 | ISSUED FOR BID RLP loa—04-04[wPL
®© © © ¢ & o o o |DRawnG NGIOPPOS.dwg PRINCIPAL 1 | WWTP IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTION | NOM [10-21-05[MPL RETURN FLOW PIPELINE REVEIoN NO. 4
e AP s PRORE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PLAN AND PROFILE e
i 3 i pesionep RLP 2 | REVISED PROFILE NM | 11-2-05 [WPL PP—4
}S‘S'%ggl}; aSTRE?Tngmeenng CHECKED_MPL DATE: 3 | REVISED PER ENGINEERS COMMENTS NoM | 11-10-05 [MPL STA. 52+00 TO STA. 66+00 SHEEY NUMBER
Denver, Colorodo 80204 (303)825-1802 4 | ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION NoW [ 11-17-05 |MPL




A B | c D E F c H J K | N | 0 P
10 :
\ STA. 72+43.45 2
< RETURN FLOW STA. 7848345
© | STRUCTURE, SEE OUTLET STRUCTU
wWa 69+63.45 SHEET C—21 SEE SHEET C—22
Z+n LALTION.. VANHOLE= 16 42" TREATED N 124386034 RETURN FLOW 20 PERM.— N 124386375
- ko OVERHEAD NM-‘-'1‘2 558 44 WATER EFFLUI E 315080555 [ CHANNEL, SEE \4 P,pmNc E 3160445.54
5 GDE POWER € 3159555.56 PIPELINE 4 e — =
L ol — — e o —— . — ——— — ——— -—— —_———— —— EASEMENT
s
72400
9 | __gesbo_ L ga00 60 o IO e — — = |
M . . —
— " e - A ey T T e
----------- R LY | E byt S e T T S —T TI —_———t —tf=——l
—_— - - - _— - - - - BASELINE. ROAD = T T T
(R il =3 i = S ST T = —-—‘ﬂ*rz,:—f—/j—r‘
. - - s Q— . ﬁ —————— R R &
= — N A A AN A I AP o ﬁ
8 Mm—x—x——l |"-T—x ‘1 wa—*—x-‘x_"—x“‘"}yl I
CAUTION
< & overrens| | ©
: & POWER 1 \
_| : I ! 0 25 50 100
\ ° = =—
. I L] .
1" = 50
f ' | ORIGINAL SCALE
7 } ) I
1
5060
sl 5060
3 z &
g ek
il o Feaz 5055
! 5055 gng 3 §§% ok, = : =1 cz>
3§§ L 123 % gEeE?
] EXISTING fhgzz E,-_ MW o v
g15 / GROUND ~ ! £ ] i 71 L 5050
5| 5050 izs ~ LECEE 3 % o
e R e e : S S O _ xS
— = g - ke +— T = 5B %
o —— 5045
1 5048 = ) = Q /
\ m
~ 5040
5=-0.29% DiA=2in
4 5040 E.l: " L=250.00" S=-0.38% DiA=42in. — 4
L=640.00" S=—0,25% DlA=42in. -
& 5035
o
— 50 g 18| DEEP TYPE L' 7
w RIPRAP, §" DEEP
7 ROGK BEDDING
n D 10'-0"
o U STREAM 5030
3 5030 = s
+
[i+]
[T+]
5025
| 5025 %
w
z
2 5020
5| 5020 C,;’
— 66+00 87+00 68+00 69400 70400 71400 72+00 73400 74400 75+00 76+00 77400 78+00 79+00 80400
A | B | C [ D | E I F l g I H L ' I d ! K | ‘ . E | DATEE 12-14-03
L DS 2wk ABPROVED: REVSIONS CITY OF NORTHGLENN |
AT FULL SIZE REV. DESCRIPTION BY | DATE jAPP. PROERT  neto
{IF NOT 27-SCALE ACCORDINGLY} ° ISSUED Fm BlD RIP 04-04_0‘ PMP o
®© © © @ & o o o |DRAWNG_NGIOPPOSOw PRINCIPAL " [ 1_| WWIP IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTION | MM [10-21-05 |WPL RETURN FLOW PIPELINE Revson vo__ 4
— prawn _ RLP AMENDMENTS — FE PIPELNE PLAN AND PROFILE DRAWNG NUMBER
integra engineering pESIGNED _RLP 2 | REVISED PROFILE N | 11-2-05 |MPL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT STA. 66+00 TO STA. 78+83.45 PP-5
250 DECATUR STREET CHECKED, MPL DATE: 3 | REVISED PER ENGINEERS COMMENTS NoM | 11-10-05 |MPL . SAEET NUMBER
Derwer, Colorado 80204 {303)B25-1802 4 | 1SSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION N [11-17-05 |MPL




-

0 P
RETURN FLOW 5 -
KEY NOTES: Y
10 A 10
<> 42" SELF—CONTAINED CANAL GATE WITH A CIRCULAR OPENING. CAST PC CHANNEL / /
JRON GATE SHALL BE WATERMAN HYDRO GATE SERIES HG—560 N 1243878.93
OR ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL GATE TO BE WALL MOUNTED E 315982158 j /
COORDINATE INSTALLATION PER WANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. FRAME
— COVER AND WEDGES ASTM A128, RALS AND YOKE, A—36 EPOXY COATED —
AND BRONZE SEATS. SELF—CONTAINED, FLATBACK MCUNTED TO Q
CONCRETE WALL WITH ANCHOR BOLTS, RISING STEM WITH COVER. TEST /
FULL OPEN AND FULL CLOSE OPERATION. /‘i" /
9 - @ CLASS D CONCRETE FILL TO INVERT OF PIPES. BLOCK OUT FOR GATE g
™ 3
~ @ ALUMINUM GRATING. SEE DETAIL 34/5-7. EE /
5_5_107' . .
@ CAST 42" RCP IN WALL OF STRUCTURE. PROVIDE A LOOP OF HYDROPHILIC /
— WATERSTOP AROUND 42" PIPE CENTERED IN WALL AND ADDTIONAL P —
REINFORCEMENT PER DETALL 5 ON DRAWING S—2. r /
W |vite
ES
@ EL
8 = ﬁL@wasa , 8
» E 3159831.65 ’
] Y \_m 2
FIGURE 1 FOR §
- REINF. NOTES AND DIM. / e
5
7 ¥ ] 2" R:'URN FLOW PIFE 7
o — / [ ] ) 10 /éuc DRY CR.~—x— -
PLAN }
— EFFLUENT OUTLET STRUCTURE ' / f —
SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0 CL RETURN FLOW f(
N 1243860.34 N
E 315980555 ) / /
GATE FRAME
6 AND ommﬁ@ PROPERTY_LINE J ! f@ 6
—RXR = XX XX RN RN = XX LX o XX XX~ XK -
—h EXISTING
) FENCE ] ({
. ¥ i 7 | B
1
) | PLAN
RETURN FLOW CHANNEL
TOMW. SCALE: 1*=5
) TOW. .. T
ORI > ) |
_| [ 1 4 \/ \/ ) | 12 />\/ -
. gmz' 0.C. TOP OF OPENING ] -,
! FACE .
(‘7‘ B oo .
o L — L . -
4 : | 4
o= FIGURE 1 FOR Z
L . RENF. NOTES AND DIM. .
| 1 ' j 1 | ’4 = B
= ] _., D
3 . ; ~ZZZ Z L&& 7 3
& g i w
. L L ' —_— s 1 -
L / p- o T % -:
_ _ i @ ' =
- | o IE._5039.28 I ; IE._5039.08
l'& — — - 77
ki A :1 | . A" £ sosss0
2 ' ' ' s T T T HEE 2
F A
gmz' o‘c.y SCALE: NT.S.
FACE SECTION
N SECTION A VD FOR CONSTRUCTION B
SCALE: 1/2°=1"-0
, A B ] C [ D £ [ F | G [ H I ] [ J | K [ L M | N ] o) ] P ]
| LINE IS 2 INCHES APPROVED: REVISIONS CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO DATE:  12-12-03
(F NoT ;ISFCE{-EL A?CZDERD\NGLY) REV. DESCRIPTION BY | DATE [ APP. ’ PROJECT NG10
0 | ISSUED FOR BID RLP |04-04-04|RRP NUMBER:
® & & & & & & o MA"NG%—MS— PRINCIPAL 1| ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION MB _[08-04-04(RRP REVISION NO. 1
] DRAWN orawns numBer 1
. . . RETURN FLOW STRUCTURE ORAWING NUMBER
450 DECATUR STREET CHECKED DATE: SHEET NUMBER
Denver, Colorado 80204 (303)825-1802 34 OF 255




A B | C D [ E F G | H ! J K L M | N 0 P
PPV TD
> 10
| QQS) % @ DRAN ROCK, SEE SECTION 02200.
s oSO &
3 PIPE BEDDING, SEE SECTION 02200.
oG O 3 |
I T R RN O g g B oo ¢
| <t> 30" V-682 FLAP VALVE
| ] - FLAP GATE SHALL BE MODEL 20C MANUFACTURED BY 9
I FRE AMD_COVER. ALUMNUM, o816 ASSEMBLY
?&«WJ&*%% L : R F—— BIG HARDWARE STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 18-8, FALT BACK
SEE SHEET PP-5 \ . o 4”8 DRAIN HOLES gs*m MOUNTING TO HEADWALL
. » :D TOTAL OF 2, EVENLY L Y
___ -~ SPACED @ 18" DEEP TYPE 'L’ RIPRAP W/ 9° DEEP ROCK BEDDING. B
\ > SEE SECTION 02200.
[ . o -
_ _ _ B . - 2". E J E ALUMIIUM GRATING, SEE DETAIL 34/S—7. .
- —— Q%% <‘> CAST 42" RCP IN WALL OF STRUCTURE. PROVIDE A LOOP
L OF HYDROPHILIC WATERSTOP AROUND 42" PIPE CENTERED
IN WALL AND ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT PER DETALL 5
I _— c’%} ON DRAWNG 5-2.
] F <
b
,,,,,,,,,,, L
PIPE PENETRATION —| . %O % 2%@ %ﬁ )% /
O Q O wl |~
BRI B 5 RE B
>Q% &
-8 P Q) %
6
9'-0 0" 10'—0" RIP RAP
PLAN
UPPER PLAN
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" -
- N.T.S. 5
#5012" EW EF 10" 10"
TII T T LI ITTTTTITTITLE I pr -
H r g Il 13
| 2-§6 CONT. . . §5012° EW. EA. FACE
\ b L 503"1&“\0#7 3 = o o 4
- " T T TR LTI LTI
4 - 'o _I
S | (RS il -
’ CONT ‘I @ “l A
— 2-§6 CONT. . .
& T } > ST Y °
- . - [ Q‘
B somse ST e o v ! ‘,IEJ.A!. | ‘
- ‘ ol M=~ : S
E 4 - —r
/ -r:A L ..d " “y v L] 4' A r :\\\ \/“ = x - 1e P [
\  pciani SR NP PN A et : —
) . #5012° EW EF “|Z kel #5012" W EF
-0 | -0 Z|.
SECTION N SECTION c c
@—smr:ﬁo i SCALE. 3/4°=1"-0 FOR ONSTRU TION
A C 1 D [ E [ F G [ H | J [ K [ L M ] N ] o] | P
LINE IS 2 INCHES APPROVED: REVISIONS RTH RADO DATE:  12-12-03
(F NOT 91—5’;‘# Asclcztfﬁnmuv) REV. DESCRIPTION BY DATE APP. C'TY OF No GLENN. COLO PROJECT
0 | ISSUED FOR BID RLP |o4-04—04!RRP NOMBER: NGO
®© © ® © o o o o |DRAWNG NGIOCO22B.0wg PRINGIPAL 1 | ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION M [06-04-04| RRP Revision NG, 1
B WPL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT o928
: 3 3 DESIGNED
integra engineering |0 - OUTLET STRUCTURES C—22B
450 DECATUR STREET bt SHEET NUMBER
Denver, Colorado 80204 (303)825-1802 HEET N




EXIST CONC CHANNEL
END WALL

FL 5108.42

NEW CONC COLLAR

REMGVED

IE 5098.46

I
|
1

LIMITS OF CONC REMOVAL
FROM EXIST WALL \

45 x © TRIM BARS\

EXIST 30"¢ PIPE TO BE\

w/—NEW 42"¢ RCP PIPE

MIN

EL 509/7.33

L] » 1 ]
integra engineering
450 DECATUR STREET

Denver, Colorado 80204 (303)B25-1802

ELEVATION
OUTFALL CHANNEL
SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0

EXIST CONC CHANNEL

END WALL

#5 x

#5 x I ADHESIVE SET
W/ 8" EMBED @ 12" OC, ALL

AROUND
45 @ 127

NEW 42"¢ RCP PIPE

EF

BAR

OC, EW

EL 5108.42

,—MC=2010M HYDROPHILIC
WATERSTOP ALL AROUND

[

&

\ :w
EXIST 30”8 PIPE TO BE = A O
REMOVED I
RSN SAGN | Z
| “l=
X 0
T N
[ 1o
| 1:
IE 5098.46 H N
) W, i/vn Va
L FL 5097.33
45 x 3'-0 ADHESIVE SET BAR W/ n
8" EMBED @ 12" OC ﬂ'
NEW CONC COLLAR ~—P—201 HYDROPHILIC

A\ SECTION

WATERSTOP ALL AROUND

SCALE: 3/8°=1-0

DRAWING: NG10F0011.DWG

DATE: 11/09/05

REVISION NO. A

FIGURE 1
NORTHGLENN WWTP

PIPE PENETRATION
FLEVATION AND SECTION




